# CLIFFSIDE PARK BOARD OF EDUCATION WORK SESSION AGENDA-OCTOBER 19, 2022

- 1. Salute Flag
- 2. Roll Call
- 3. Superintendent
- 4. Committee Reports
- 5. Work Session Agenda for OCTOBER 19, 2022
- 6. For Review and Discussion

Personnel

**Policies and Procedures** 

**Buildings and Grounds** 

Finance

- 7. Closed Session
- 8. Adjournment

# WORK SESSION AGENDA – OCTOBER 19, 2022

# **PERSONNEL**

Resolution, recommended by the Superintendent of Schools, to appoint Kristin Filippone, as LLD Teacher assigned to School #3 at MA+45 Step-13 \$87,240 with benefits effective January 3, 2023 for the 2022-2023 school year. (Account#-11-204-100-101-03-00-0000-050)

Resolution, recommended by the Superintendent of Schools, to appoint Nuha Abid, as 1:1 Teacher Aide assigned to the Autism Program at Bergen Blvd School in Ridgefield effective October 3, 2022 at an hourly rate of \$17.00 for the 2022-2023 school year. (Account#-11-204-100-106-00-00)

# WORK SESSION AGENDA – OCTOBER 19, 2022

#### POLICIES AND PROCEDURES

Resolution, recommended by the Superintendent of Schools, to update the Shared Services Agreement between the Cliffside Park of Education and the Borough of Cliffside Park effective October 19, 2022.

#### ROLL CALL VOTE:

AYES:

NAYS:

**ABSTENTIONS:** 

#### **CERTIFICATION**

I hereby certify that the within Resolution was adopted by the Cliffside Park Board of Education by a majority vote at its meeting on <u>October 19, 2022</u>.

Louis Alfano

Business Administrator/Board Secretary

#### WORK SESSION AGENDA – OCTOBER 19, 2022

#### **FINANCE**

#### **RESOLUTION**

Resolution recommended by the Superintendent of Schools to accept the awarding of the NJDOE 21<sup>st</sup> Century Community Learning Centers Continuation Grant (Year V) (Grant #23E00002) in the amount of \$500,000 for the grant period of September 1, 2022 to August 31, 2023.

**ROLL CALL VOTE:** 

AYES:

NAYS:

**ABSTENTIONS:** 

# **CERTIFICATION**

I hereby certify that the within Resolution was adopted by the Cliffside Park Board of Education by a majority vote at its duly authorized meeting on <u>October 19, 2022.</u>

LOUIS ALFANO

Board Secretary/Business Administrator

#### WORK SESSION AGENDA – OCTOBER 19, 2022

#### **RESOLUTION**

Resolution, recommended by the Superintendent of Schools to approve Change Order #001 by the Cliffside Park Board of Education to Cypreco Industries, Inc. for General Construction Work at the High School in the amount of \$53,003.00 as recommended by the school district architects, LAN Associates. (per attached)

#### ROLL CALL VOTE:

AYES:

NAYS:

**ABSTENTIONS:** 

#### **CERTIFICATION**

I hereby certify that the within Resolution was adopted by the Cliffside Park Board of Education by a majority vote at its meeting on <u>October 19, 2022</u>.

Louis Alfano

Business Administrator/Board Secretary

#### WORK SESSION AGENDA – OCTOBER 19, 2022

#### **RESOLUTION**

Resolution, recommended by the Superintendent of Schools to approve Change Order #002 by the Cliffside Park Board of Education to Cypreco Industries, Inc. for General Construction Work at the High School in the amount of \$75,367.00 as recommended by the school district architects, LAN Associates. (per attached)

#### ROLL CALL VOTE:

AYES:

NAYS:

**ABSTENTIONS:** 

## **CERTIFICATION**

I hereby certify that the within Resolution was adopted by the Cliffside Park Board of Education by a majority vote at its meeting on <u>October 19, 2022</u>.

Louis Alfano

Business Administrator/Board Secretary

#### WORK SESSION AGENDA – OCTOBER 19, 2022

#### **RESOLUTION**

Resolution, recommended by the Superintendent of Schools to approve Change Order #003 by the Cliffside Park Board of Education to Cypreco Industries, Inc. for General Construction Work at the High School in the amount of \$34,096.00 as recommended by the school district architects, LAN Associates. (per attached)

#### ROLL CALL VOTE:

AYES:

NAYS:

**ABSTENTIONS:** 

## **CERTIFICATION**

I hereby certify that the within Resolution was adopted by the Cliffside Park Board of Education by a majority vote at its meeting on <u>October 19, 2022</u>.

Louis Alfano

Business Administrator/Board Secretary

#### WORK SESSION AGENDA – OCTOBER 19, 2022

# Resolution

# Submission of Comprehensive Maintenance Plan

Whereas, the Department of Education requires New Jersey School Districts to submit three-year maintenance plans documenting "required" maintenance activities for each of its public school facilities, and

**Whereas,** the required maintenance activities as listed in the attached document for the various school facilities of Cliffside Park are consistent with these requirements, and

**Whereas,** all past and planned activities are reasonable to keep school facilities open and safe for use or in their original condition and to keep their system warranties valid,

**Now Therefore Be It Resolved,** that the Cliffside Park Board of Education hereby authorizes the school business administrator to submit the attached Comprehensive Maintenance Plan for Cliffside Park in compliance with Department of Education requirements.

#### ROLL CALL VOTE:

AYES:

NAYS:

#### **ABSTENTIONS:**

#### **CERTIFICATION**

I hereby certify that the within Resolution was adopted by the Cliffside Park Board of Education by a majority vote at its meeting on <u>October 19, 2022</u>.

Louis Alfano

Business Administrator/Board Secretary